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June 13, 1932,

aelo yiy/33

‘Mr., and Mrs. M. F. Fﬂ,l‘,lv:. ’
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China

My dear Mr. and Mrs. Farley:

I am not sure that there has been brought formally to your
attention the action of our Pukien Board of Trustees whereby the Treasurer
of the Board of Trustees was instructed to pay to the University-supported
Western members of the staff the amount needed to bring the scale of salary
and allowances you have received from the University €@uring the fiscal year
1931-32 up to the level which is paid by the Board of Foreign Missions of
the Methodist Episcopal Church to its missionaries in the Foochow area. This
action was taken several months ago, but various questions have arisen which
have delayed our actual disbursement of the appropriation until the present.,

I am enclosing herewith a check for G. $687.71 which, according to
our computation, in sonsultation with Mr. Cartwright of the Methddist Board,
appears to be the amount to which you are entitled. You will notice that on
this basis you would have received G. $787.71 more as a Methodist missionary
than you have received from the University this year.

However, we estimate that the University appropriation of G. $200
per year for imsurance is G. $100 more generous than the Methodist Board
provision for the reduirementg@yf its missionaries, and we have, thersfore,
deducted this G. n00.

If you {ind, on the study of the details of this computation, that
the settlement made does not appear to ycu to be equitable, please feel free
to point out any correction which should be made.

We have talked over this adjustment very frankly and fully with
Bishop Gowdy. In particular we have raised the question of how far we should
give out any information as to either the fact of this adjustment or the details
of the figures involved? I believe that Bishop Gowdy agrees with us that it
would be wiser that our three University-supported Western families keep
the amount and details of this adjustment confidential among themselves, as it
would be easy to cause misunderstandings in some quarters where all the factors
involved would not be known or appreciated. President Lin already knows that
this adjustment is contemplated though we have not heretofors been able to give
him any exact facts.
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Wo have requested Bishop Gowdy to write him in a frank an informal
way, and I believe he will give President Lin full details of the settlement.

I will be writing you another letter within a few days in regard to
possible arrangements for the future. '

With all good wishes, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

LA Chieke

Increase
University Methodiast or

!IJ-%!EL]EE&;I!EL’L ~Scale =~ __Sosle  %Degrease
Began Service in fall of 1922)

Salary (g.$300 plus M. §2,225.58) G. $885.85 $1,470.00 614.17
Children Allowanoces (M.$705.83) 176.46 350.00 173.54
Insurance -£200.00 100,00 *100,00

$1,252,29 $1,920,00 687.71
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Pukien Christian University

March 3, 1933

Mr. lis F. Parley ' dc/e.;/;l
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

Ny dear lir, Farley

On June 13, 1932 we sent you adjustment cheok #2166 for $6387,71.
This has not been returned from our bank, and we are wondering if it has ever
been cashed. Will you not kindly let us know at the earliest possible mo-
ment?

Each day bx)"mga new developments from China, especially in the north,
and while we are constantly hoping that Chins will assert herself and be able
to stand against the unrighteous invaesion, yet it seems impossible. We are
earnestly hoping for an adjustment which will allsviate the suffering and

stop the constant warfare which is so devastatipg.an influence,

Very cordially yours

Cl& B

Assistant Treasurer
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
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China Union Universities ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,
Wew. Vorke.

Dezr ¥r ., Garslde , ‘ INDEXED I

, The recelpt In the last mall a few days ago of Mr,
Evens "letter of engquiry" only servel to ddepen my sense of shawue
whilch was already very greast indeced o T quite recalize thuat ny conduct
and mwy urparent neg 7u;~ ere without prece dent ir the Annals of Foreizn
Mis sionﬁanl as my sin 1s great so my contriditior ls greater , What
follows 1s not In any sense Inlended ss a tale of woe or hiard luck or
intended 1r any wgy to excuse the lnexcusable , wre 1t may however

3,4

v

t
serve 1r a nmeasurefo explain,

For months, literally , in der. that. I mipght not fo
forget it ,ftv'u thourh T should he incelined vwh.ich T an not
thers hras bheen i*“ectl before me on ry desk a Te te  to Fr. fars
slde " , And scmehow small a mattar as that should have onaﬂ
T haven't got 1t written until thils moment , This 18 how ! o all
come about o Your verv surprlsing , unexpected and welcone 1cttcr of
last June 13th (1 22) reachcd ms in due tive o say we were amazed
and grateful and r;L-eciatlve does not keglin to expres: 1t o My normal
inpulse was to go Into ny study at once and amknowledge the recelpteflt
and this indeed 1s what I would ordinarlly have done and whkat I should
have done of course, If I remermber rishtly , the Suttons were atl our
home at the moment of the recelpt of this epockpnzkin letter,

uly 13th or 15 , the date on which we recelved the
letler is very Ta"e in the summer to be dowm in the heat ‘at the Univer-
sity « The Suttons were still hexe beceuse walting for tre mrrivs
cf the Metcalfs fror Canton , who weee golng to snend the symuer 1r $hd
their house on the cawmpus ( Dr. Me tcalfl actuallv on the carmpus and Mrs,
Wctcalf and child up a2t Ruliang)., We were here kecause Nrs, ﬁ&fl&" and
both the chkildren lad“”sick for sev~ral weeks with uuc"Flu " and we R
had consequently not besn well enough - -to get sacked up and pet away,

As soon as we were well enough ( within a few days
we packed up and went up the mountaine { I tcc was sick at tie time =
We had been there just a day and a half and were hardly settiled when om
our flve yezr old deuvghter came. dnwn with dysentery ( amoebic ) y hLad %
to ¥e taken irmredlately to the %jt&l& and was there for ngarlv a
mongh slowly r"coverinw from trot errlihle dlsease . Biin" ?Oera;L ugi

8@&%&'urﬂ e~ slck 1t was necessary thal someone stey at the hosp

iitb her o T did qo every night , aoiq; night duty by sleepling in the
room with her , foz th;e' weeks or nearly so untll skhe was out of dang
ger and Beginning to get bhetter , Meantime & hore By wife was regalnd
e s st*wh;tk from the Tlu 20d wy scn was lald up with an infected knee

which he had injured in a fall or the way up to Kuliang .

/
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b mI nei% not tvnpﬁle you with all the story e :ahe little 3121

een ome only e few days whd was of course In bed wihcre she was
slowly gaining back her strengtl (-of course she was so weak she could
not walk or even stand , nor indeed sit up in bed=) when ®edh ny wife
was sufldenly taken sick with malaria . She had barely rccover:d whenm
my son and T were both taken slck with 1t end following tha f&aunﬂiae.
Meervy.ile one of cur servants , ocur koy was suddenly called home and
our cook was also sick with malaria . In additlion we had a very severe
typhoon and the doctors were hardly able to come to us . My son recover-
ed frowm his trouble 1n about a weck or ten days but I was sick for a
month with a severe case of jayndice ( the first time I had hardly even
so much as heard of the disease 3 o« I was still sick when school had
started and was not rezlly recovered for some weeks o, Indeed the whole
semester I felt incapacitated anid tired from it and from the surmer's
exertion ,

Starting with this handicap for the new school year , I
was so behingd that literally to this day I have not caught up o My
entire swmer , every day of it that I usually glve to gettlng ready 26

cr tre fall work wes wiped out o A&dd to this the fack tnat the £21l
emester opened with the largest nurber of studentis taking Bnglish
since the foundinz of F.C.U., almost , and with almostl U srellest nurd
ver of teachers teaching 1t ( myself aloné,tc ke exact,with help in

ne course by Prof. Lin and *wo others by Prof, Scott o ) Literzlly
there was not time to liwe-ati-azi-bBui-gusi-to-keecp on golng .

Pileagse excuse all this . ¥y only reason for telling 1t
is to try to justify my unjustifiable neglect 1in the matter of acknowe
ledging your letter , Ohils year , 1n spite of the awful busynessghas
Yeen a very fine cnc, We have had the largest student Ttody andccthe
vest student spirit since 1927 , 1n splte of wars and rumors of wars ,
of world depression and all sorts of uncertainties . The addltlon
offwomen students has glven a new life and a new lnterest to the
céwpus and to University Life ani I belleve all the Paculty and the

Students are feeling very happy about it ,The future promises to be
even finer ,

o el d — — - - - - - - o

I wish agaln to exprecs Iy agreat appreclatlon for tie

work and _ceneroslty oI all who fove been instrumental in giving us this
unexpected wonus , tc You and Mr, Evans , to Bishop Gowdy and to the
Roerd of Thustees . Words are futile 1o eXpress row much 1t means 1o usSe
T heve never complalned to anyone gbout the inequallities of life and I
truly had no expectation that theee would ever be any adgusgment maae o
At $he same time it 1% 1lterally true talt try as we would my wife and
T found it imxpossible to live and pay our insurance ard meet our obll-
gations etc., etc., under the circumstances of the past two and & half
years o We'were getting,monthly,farther beh;ng and had actually been
obliged to horrow money from the University uop;et zlong before the adg
adjustment came . ™is is a simple statenent oI facgs not a complalnt .
We blamed no one o Slnce then we rave aciually feld guil}yﬁbgjgné Whgt
by comparlsén geemed so much’ 1In view of tre suffering ol aotua%y and
of the worldé depression . However we have been Very grateful to he
able to heln my wife's family gnd my own parents (-past seventy, redds
tired Methodist Fastor after more than forly seos ¢f nservices) with
part of thc money o Without 1t ‘'we should ke akle to do nothlng , or al
most nothlng .

The thought of where the money has come from and how the
Board of Trustees has been able To nznege 1t has vothered us not a 11ts
tie « I do not yet know the answer .} Some months ago dflémp after Bishof

and Mrs . Gowdy had returned from America I expressed to Bishop Gowdy
Ty appreclation of the adpustment .
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It i1s wany months since the quite long visits I had with you
and Mr, Evans in the New York Office  Bbut I look back to them with gwe
“great pleasure o, Many things have happened since then and the IMission
Boards have Bween hard hlte @ne vrondezq from day to day what will be ik
ttie next thing . We on tle fiatd rondcr and you &t home in the sSure
ers{ Jo¥s wonder still more perlerps o The book "Re thinking Uissions‘]n‘
interested us all greatly . Sore folks have been more than interested ,

I syould have sald above that you will doubtless recelve befe

fore long the cancelled check ¢o which you have Ween looking « Once
more let me gpologlze for il ONE (618\ end for thls even longer let-
Terdem gnd all the - -dry thlincs vl'b“ . cuonleins o Agaln let us express
our appreciaticn and gratitucde for your services 1in this matter of ad-
justment , I hope we are not selflsh in the feeling of rellance that
it glves us to have this"lump® to fall back upon(in case of some sudde
den upheaval such as we have come to expect mosi any tine fror the Japa
anese , the Corrunlsts , or the Denrescior or :ﬁﬂ‘n‘ 5 to have
1t)+r look forward to for the education of ‘fi children . I‘ is not

carelessness or neglect which had made it lmpossible for us to save
much since our return to China from furlough .

Be assured that as Misslonaries we arc not tolally thougktlesg
or inconsiderate of the struggles thet the Roard at Home has <These
difficulties are constantly wefore our mind .

With kindest regards tc you and Mr. Evans and slincere ap-
preclation for your so“V1cs& , I anm

Yours very slincerely ,

.

P.S. This letter would not be complete were I not to mention that we J
have & very , very fine hoy , one year old the 29th of March , He
is the only one of the family wvho 4id not cause us any trouble
2t Kullang last Summer .




Professor Maloola F. Farley
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

My dear Mr. Farley:
We have your letter of April 4th.

Lile aas certainly played you soms very severs jokes since
last susmer. We send our Lilated oxprossions of sympatty for all the
1llness and other faumily problems with which you have been confronted.
and we most sincerely hope that you have now caught up with your troubles
for a while, and that life for the next few years will go along much more
smoothly .

de will communicate to each of ocur Fukien Trustees ycur
expressions .. uppreciation for the bonus they were able to send the
Western staff last year. I am afraid that in view of the present economic
situation, they will not he able to repect thoir action this year, toough
1 oannot speak officially, since th2 matter Las not yet come up for
consideration.

#e all sppreciate very greatly tho splendid service our
Oniversit, supported Western staff at Fukien is rendering, and we realize
something of the seriousness o the financial problems which you are
oonstantly facing. We hope that within another year, the situation will
bave improved materially.

With warmest regards from Mr, Evans and cycelf, 1 am

Very cordially yoursa,

BAGIPH ? 74%"‘04’




Little Falls, Minn.,Jan,19th.1€34.

The Board of Foreign Missions,

150 Fifth Ave,,New York,
2 3
Gentlemen: e fe //’2 /5¢

Qur son, Malcolm F.Farley, is a ieacher in
Fukien Christian University, Foochow,China, and my wife and I have
been disturbed by recent reports as publishned in certain magazines and
daily papers, concerning war activities at Foochow, I am writing to ask

if you can give us any recent definite information concerning our son

and his family, and concerning conditions at the university,We shall ap

preciate an early réply, if convenient,

Yours truly,

PP

TREASLINS

AN 22 195
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Copy for Mr, Cartwright

January 25, 1934

Mr. £, 8. Parley
Little Falls, Minn.

My dear Mr. Farley:

The Methodist Board has sent us your letter of Janmary 18th
asking for new word from Fukien Christian University where your son
Malcolm M, Farley is stationed. We have had letters written from the
University some five or six weeks ago, in which they stated that up to
that time the military disturbances had not affected the work of the
University. They added that if any serious developments occurred they
would cable us. 8ince no cable has been received, we assume that the
University has not been disturbed in any serious way.

Whenever any later word reaches us we will forward it to you.

ours,

Very sincerely

Secretary




150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N, Y.
April 2, 1935

Prof. and Mrs. Malcolm Farley
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

Dn.r\lhlcolm and Neva:

Hul Ching and I were very pleased to hear from
Neva recently. Please accept our congratulations for the coming
of your baby son. F.C.U. has certainly been thriving during our
absence with so many new babies and brides. It may be better
for us to stay away longer so as to let things grow in such a
way, but we do long to go back again, and we are planning to do
80 this summer, although we have not worked out our definite plan
for our trip as yet.

We are very pleased to note the recent visit of
Malcolm to Nanking and Shanghai. He must have been greatly
benefited by the trip. His work on arts and apcheology has
attracted considerable attention from many people whenever I
mention it. It is certainly a unique .contribution which Malcolm
is capable of giving for F.C.U. You can be sure that I shall
always be glad to do what I can personally to strengthen that work.

I have not had the occasion to express my thanks to
Malcolm for his steamship letter to me when we left F.C.U. last.
It was a great satisfaction to us to know that the little part
which we take in the work at F.C.U. has some value, and it was
very kind of Malcolm to say such kind words. We only wish that
we deserved all of them. When we get back we shall hppe to do
better.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

ailiz:

‘¢

CJLsHV
Enes Clipping "N.Y.Times," 4/1/35




xR

DEPARTMENTOF ENGLISH

& X %

MALCOLM F. FARLEY
RODERICK SCOTT

BRKRM B REB A
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

Mos B p

R

LH(IEJV

Yr, B, A, Garside
Secret

M™ikien

Wiv e C il

150 Bafth Aver

conaru
almee

A

v

’
ndAssoc. Treas,

University

s ¢ g 1

~ v







% X Ao 1B 2 i = 4

) _ FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
X # & I FOOCHOW, CHINA.

DEPARTMENT OF WESTERN LITERATURE H\l *g a ‘P
AND LANGUAGES Ad(‘u ot
gusu
MALCOLM F. FARLEY
MISS EUNICE T. THOMAS
MRS. E. M. STOWE
R@DERICK SCOTT

' INDEXED I

excuse & hurried reply
June 4 th which reached me lazst Prid=y July
come Sevel ~ve earlier . I h=ve been spendinf
the ”niverflu“ vhtlle my f2mily has be.n un at Kulia
howevar I went up to Kuliang -and was taken sick 1c%
unabLb’@O come do'm on Mondzy 2s I usually 10 and st=ved over until
Fraidzy thus causinc this delay . ?vent un to aulizng on Smhday follow-

1ne to teke this blenk for irs. Farley to fiit out and I have  broucht

1t dorm today. President Iin 1¢ leavine tonight for Shanghal and I
hasten to t‘1° letter to him 1n time as &lL the boats have been

v
neldi up for several days by typhoous anl azre now zll leaving ,

During the vast week Mrs, Farley has changed her
ste gate = month =znd 2 hall esrlier 2znd so the Glexrcy
te willl now have to be sent to her boat 1in Seattle, She ex-
arrive in Seattle on the Pvﬁ,liOW* Jackson on September 30
schedaled tiv f the boa o WALlL you kinily secure
mai1l 1t Lo he L m F, FParley 1in
company 11 not discover until a week ago

o P I
the el

Farley's

which Dxle n
deTm A~
Gil1isS

\u-‘- <

Very sj)ncerely




November 13th, 1936

Mrs. Maloolm F. Ferley
Churehs Ferry
North Dakota

Doar Mrse Farley:

Thenk you for your lotter of November Srd, enslosing your expense
account and returning the unexpended balance of $286.13. Tt seams to ns
that you have managed vour trip vory coanomioally indeed.

Tlo are depositing the unexpended balanse to tho oredit of the
f£ield acooumt of the University, and are sending Miss Ashar o copy of your
oxpanse asecount for her resord.

We are glad to know that you and the children are enjoying America.
It is too bad that you and Mr, Forlay ave having o spend this fall and win-
ter on opposite sides of the Pacifie, and I know that you are both looking

forward to his rejoining you next spring. I do hope that your furlough plans
will bring you east to New York before you return to the £101d.

Very sincerely yours,
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Mrse Malcolm Fe Furley
Churchs ferry
North Lskota

Lear irs. Forleys

e are glua to learn from your letter of May 30th that you
are enjoying life in Awericu. It is good to know thut you have been giving
a number of talks about Chins during recent months, and we know that you
have succeeded in stinmulating the interest of muny friendes in China as a
whole, and in Fukien Christian University In particulur. I wonder if you
saw before you left Chine any copies ol the litile wooklet gottea out by
our Fukien Trusices at Lhristmes, "Three Wise ken aznc & Eiex®, L& lettor we
have rccently received from Preeident Lin indicstes (unless he 1s too polite
in his couments) thet the booklet seews Lo tell falrly sceuwrstely of these
three yplcal gradustes of FelelUe If you could weke use of & cuoply of these
booklets, as you meet friends of Fukien wnd of Chinc we would be pled to
susply any asntity you could use.

oince the continued rogress of the University depends in the
ultimute analysic upon dollars cnd cents, we would welcome any zssistance
you cun give in ths task of garnerinyg these olusive dollars for the support
of the Universitye. #e enclosc oue of owr Fukiocn a2ledge cards - =nu have an
unlinmited suyuply we could send you on reyusst. e wre always glud to get
suggestions as to nemes af Jotentlel new {riends und donors for the Universitye
' S0 please send along from time to time any suggestions you may heva, giving
in each cuse emough informution ebout each individusl so thut we will Xnow how
they can best be approached.

We enclose herewith an application blank for your eastern clergy
certificute a8 you requests If you will retwrn it to us propsriy xilled eut
we will be glud to secure the certificate for youe

1 find thuat our ususl policy with r d jontel work of
F?kian,etafg Tg¥be£g %® f?iégagh is eg fo%lowig ﬁi%ﬁ tgg %% S % Whalter
of responsibility ) s WO have cdiie depend wmore and nore upon the
instructions of the field authorities of the University im all natters releting
W mewmbers of staff on furlough. There was & time when the Board of Trustoes
was responsible for the budget of the University, and could teke independent
action in itews of expenditure. HNow the Boord of Udrectors is responsible for
the buaget and we ure making puyment to furloughed members of the staff within
this budget and under the generul instructions received from the flelds Accords
ingly, we cannot teke definite action in the mstter of puying for your dental
work until we hawve written to Fukiem &and received their instructionse Sfnce the
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that My, Parley is now plmhg to come to
forwayrd to seeing him, 0f ecourse, we would be
it possible to come esst, either with Mr, Farley
b 4 s

or at some other time during your furlough. With all good wishes, X am

Very cordially yours,

o —

B A GARSIDE
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June 28, 1937

Mr, Halcolm Furley
Churchs Ferry
Rorth Dekota

Dear kir, Perleys

At a meeting of a group of Fukiem Trustees some days
ago, we discussed in a general way our plans for promotional work
during the coming year. One of the questions which came up was that
of where you would be spending the yoear, and the ways in which you
could make the year most valusable both to yourself and to the interssts
of the University.

Dre Fairfiecld urged strongly that you seriously couasider
spending as much time next year as possible in Cembridgec, Massachusetts,
He feels that it would be of greut value for you to be in close touch
with the Hurverd-Yenching Institute and with our other F.CeU. fridnds in
the Cambridge and Boston areas.

after Ur, Elisseeff's visit to Foochow, you should be
able to judge betier than we cuen the desirability of carrying out such
u suggestions We know that in the pust Dre. Elisseeff has been ruther
critical of the men connected with the HarvardeYenching Institute programs
in our various China Colleges, and hus had something of a feeling thut
unless thay have carried on specialized work in Canbridge or in some other
centor to wiich he can give intellectual approval, they do not come up to
the high standsrd he hus set for the personnel of the Institute's program
in China. W%e do not yet know whether his present wisit to China is causing
sny change in this attitude. But at all events it would seem to be ef
great value to your future work ut FeCeUe, particularly in your relatione
ship to the program of the Harvard-Yenching Institute there if you could
speud & year in Cambridge and secure the benefit of atudy in comnection with
the work of the Hurvard-Yenching Institute, as well as to follow up other
lines in which you are perticularly interested.

XIf you were thus located in Cambridge and Boston, there would
ve & number of distinct services which you could render to our Prono
tional prograun.

This mey not fit in at &all with the plens you are working oute

If so please let us kmow frankiy what your 4deas arce With greetimgs emd good
wishes, X am

Singerely yoursy
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July 14, 1987

‘Mrs. M, ¥, Farley
Little Palls
Minmmesota

My deer Mrs. Farley:

Your letter of July 18th at hand, and gs Mr. Garside is
absent from the office for a short vacation, I am answerimg in his
stead, :

We will have the booklets forwarded as wall as the pledge
cards, and trust you will receive them without delay. ¥e oan
understand very readily how difficult it is to present an appeal
for monay in churches, and presume you are quite right in taking
the attitude you have in the educational aspect. Surely psople
must be enlightened regerding eonditions in China before they be-
come interested enough to invest their means - to say nothing
about their lives, .

A very distressing feature which enters into the gituation
now is the condition in China. It may mean a very disastrous set~
back to our work, but we hope and pray that thiw wili not be true
and also that war will be averted.

We regret that you will be unable to accompany ¥r. Parley
when he comes East this fall. As requested, we are enclosing a
Western clergy application herewith. Just as soon as this is re-
ceived, we will take care of it. It will not be necessary for
you to secure the endorsements of the clergyman or railroad agent.
Pill out the upper part and we will take care of the rest.

We are looking forward to sceing Mr. Farley at a later date,
and meantime trust that you will have a very enjoyable and restful
summer,

With best of wishes, I remain

Very sincerely yours,
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iy e FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY oo
' FOOCHOW, CHINA. MISSIONS"
Mot B P |
ILittle Falls , Minnesota ,
July 20th , 1937,

Rev , Ba., A. Garside , Mf/, ?////3 7

150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City .

Dear Rev . Garside ,

I have before me your very good and much appreciated
letter of June 28th ,which was forwarded to me %0 Seattle and
handed to me upon arrival a week ago yesterday afternoon., I am sorry
not to have got to answer 1t sooner but I hardly need to tell you
that I have been travelling since and that I have been busy during the
few days since I actually arrived at Little Falls after an absence of
seven years and of nearly eleven months from my wife and family . T
am,as a matter of fact , here much earlier than I expected to be since
I was not able toget the stop~-over and make the visit &o my wifeks
family at Churchs Ferry as I had fully expected to do .

You spoke 1n your letter about my furlough plans .

T believe that my wife wrogye yo, that I was planning to spend the
major part of my furlough year in study in Paris and Furope . Thils plan
sti1ll holds and received the approval of President Lin and the Univer-
s1ty Administrative Council before I left Foochow , The plan which you
suggest 1n your letter sounds very sempting indeed , I have tried con-
tinuously during the past two years to arrange some thing really pro-
fitable for study 1n the United States , for at least part of my time
but after repeated fallures gave 1t up and 4decided to go to Paris in-
stead . Thils plan for Paris and European study meets the full approval
of Professor Elisséeff. I am reasonably #onfident that he feels

quite happy about my work at Fukien Christien University . I should
prefer to let someone else give hils estimate of 1t o There is doubtke
less conslderable grounds for his feeling about the work 1in some’ of &
the Various Harvard -~ Yenching cooperating instituticns in China , I re-
fer to the feeling which yo, expressed in your letter, I believe how-
ever that he now knows that this feeling 1s not justified with res-
pect to all workers in the Field cf Chinese Stmdaes 1in the Chinese |
Tnstitutions. I emclose for vour reading a letter from Prof., Elisseeff
to me written shortaly before I left the University and concerning
my studv plans for Paris c-ncerning which I talked with hiw when at E,
C. U. Kindly return this letter to me when voy have had a chance to
read 1t e Of course this 1s quite unofficial and a purelv peZsonal
letter but I belleve 1t exnresses a sincere and honest @pinion in regard
to my Paris plans .

I indicated above that the 1dea of going to Harvard
has appealed to me for many vears and I have often given 1t my serious
conslderation . But framkly , not belng a sinologue to mv infinite
and eternal regret , Harv~rd has much , much , much less to offer
me than Paris has, I think Prof. EXisséeff realizes this quite

fully and therefore recommends me to Paris instead of Harvard . I am

cting _to .go t 5 1
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davs in September and to see carefully and fully the work there .,
I feel already considerable intimacy with the Harvard- Yend ing work
through my correspondence with Brof. Elisséeff Dbefore and since his
visit to us , thoaugh his visit with us and through my acquaintance "
with Dr. Porter in Peiping . I was daily in class with Dr, James Ware
of Harvard [ #ow on the HeY, Institute staff at Harvard ) when 1in
Paris during 1929-1930 . We were studying there together and saw a
great deal of each other., Dr, Fairbanks and his wife , now of Harvard ,
visited me and the University in Foochow several years ago . I have
formed quilte an intimate friendship with Dr, Hume , one of the Boatd
of Directors of the Institute, during the past few gears and particu-
larly during the past year ., Through these and gquite a number of oth-
er personal contacte which I will not mention I feel , as I have saild
very considerable intimacy with the work and the persod?ll of the In-
stitute . I hope thesd contacts may bear inceasing fruit in the way,
of cooperation and particularly better understandingof our work , I
geel too that whis will 40 much to railse the estimate of 1t in the ey
eyes afi the director and the members of the Institute .

When on the University campus and i1n my home Dr, Elissece
eff asked me seriously to contribute to the .newly established Har-
vard Journal of 4siatic Studies and 1indicated specifically what kind
of articles he would like to have based upon his obversations of my
matergal and my work at the University « I had hoped and expected %0
finish one or two such articles and have them in the hands of the
editors of the Fournal before this but the heavy duties which T
had to verform relative to my departure and before my departure prevented
me from doing so « I have the articles in questions under way and
partly already typed . T also secured the necessary photographs for
them even during the business of departure. I am hoping te gEﬂWhem to e
the editors dquring the course of the present year o °

You will understand , I am sure , that what I'have sald

above 1s entirely personzl and simplv ef statements of factg It 1is

not intended as a personal eulosy or to brag up my work at all ,
You have spefifically asked about the matter in your letter and I have

answered e

Coming back once more to the question of study at Har-
vard o T think 1t 1s no longer necessary from the point of view of
Prof. Elisseeff's having a proper estimate of our work at the Univers
s1ty . I think he now knows how things stand i1in that respect o From
the point of view of my own furlough studles and research I feel quite
honestly that I can get far more in Paris and get 1t more easlly and
more cheaply than I can at Harvard , It 1s because he too realizes thils
that Prof. Elisséeff recommends my going to Paris , T believe , When I
say easily , I refer to the wa{ in which Chlnese Stuydies in the verioug
Paris Institutions are correlated and organized . As T have sald , 2
to my inSinite regret , I am not a sinologue . Would that I were ¥ The
opportunities offered at Harvard are in the first instance fundamental
studles for the beginning training of a Sinmologue . Secondly_ they are
the opgortunlties of a large, well selected , well equipped {1brary
for a 8imologue already trained , Neither of these things 886 what I
seek o If the idea of Harvard had been suggested to me a year 6r
even six months ago I might have welcomed 1t and could perhaps have
?aﬁe g iurlough pkans to that end , Now I fear that 1t 1s too late, °

ay X .
7¢ already been corresponding with Paris ( to use a term Whidn
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is inclusive ) for many mponths , indeed for more thana year , and »e
now everything is pretty well planned for , at least as much as 1t 1s
possible to 4o at this distance o

X T Me4 hppd thabe the outline of my pians as here indle
cated may meet with your approzal as they have with the approwal of
the President and of Prof. Elisséeff , I shall expect to see yoy 1in b1 ¢

the New York Office enroute to Europe when I am in New York City .

Your 1letter bring the July Salary check for Mrs, Farley
and me came yesterday . I am glad that Miss Asher wrote to you indica-
ting the amount due ., I believe I am correct in belleveing that the
$195,00 plus (-I do not have the check before me-) 1s basic, including
the Extra furlough allowance but does not include any house allowance.
At least &htd is in comformity with what Miss Asher told e Defore
my departure . I shall write later about other matters and when
necessary about house allowance .

Wow I must close . Let me again thank you for your good
-1etter and for your interest in my furlough nlans . I shall 1look
forward to seeing yoy in New York City when I come , As soon as I have
had time to figure my Expense Aceount , which Miss Asher asked me to a#

send direct to her in China, I shall indicate& the amount to B# deducted
from my August salary by way of refund on Furlough travel advance .

With verY sincerest wishes to you and Mr , Evans ,

I am,as ever yours ,
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CABLE ADORESS FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY SA0E

“HSIHO, FOOCHOW" FOOCHOW' CHINA. “MISSIONS"
Mo B P
§ August 9th , 1937 /

¥r, B, K, arside , ﬂc/é/ X////37

150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City .

Dear Mr, Garside ,

I wrote to yoy a few 4days ago and this 1is just a
note about a new typewriter which I have asked the Methodist Board of
Foreign Missions Purchasing Agency to secure for me,

Mr, R, A, Hasemeyer , whom you may pgfhgpu know, has
versy kindly consented to secure a new portable Remngton for me .
Since I have no banking accomodations here I have asked Mr, Hasemeyer
to turn the bill for the typewriter over to you . Will you kindly ssé&uw-
decuct the bill in question from my salary . Mr, Hasemeyer says that
the typewriter will come to  $34,00 , There will be =n express ship-
ment charge in addition to this o I don't know whether Mr, Hasemeyer w
will prepay the typewriter or send ile express charges collect, In any
case he will indicate to yomg which .

I am also enclosing at this a time an Application
for ‘Eastern Clergy Fare Certificate ., This is for Mrs, Farley .
As I indicated in my prewious letter ¥ I am coming East for Study
enroute to Europe , Mrs, Farley is coming with me , We are stopping emw
enroute to visit my brother ir Canton Ohio and other relatives in
Delphos , Ohio, Indiana , and in New York City . This will be Mrs,
Farley's first vacation 1in fifteen years and:%“@'first time she has e
been away from the children since we were married, I am enclosing
the necessary $2,00 for the certificate 1 the form of bills,
This to seve walking about two miles in the rain to get a money orde
der from the Post Office,

Finally there 1s one thing more . ( These have all eem

come to mind since I began to write ), I am going to be on the way abe-
about a month,from Litile Falls to New York City and before I sail
for France, but I have to ship my baggage when I leave ILittle Falls .
I have 350 1bs, allowance, since I bought a transcontinental rail
ticket 1n Seattle , My baggage will go direct and wllyhave to wait 1in
New York unt1il I am ready to sail , This will mean about a month's
walting from the time 1t leaves here at the time of my departure fore
from Little Palls to the tire of my sailing from New York City .
Eh?? $g¥tng towiégdlsgzetwiyftogavilﬁ P¥ing &y storage on 1t during &
e 21w went before, the steamship Company or the Transfer
company #o- at my speacil request without any extr ha
seems very fiffi y a charge, It now

1 z cult to get a company to 4o Shis .

_ My wife suggests that erhfia »
might have;ﬁ@ﬂnrlnﬂmycnnven%ent storagepspgggsintggwmggﬁﬁdéfgyBoggn
¥ﬁ%rbheadquarters at 150, Fifth Avenue

gage checked to or elsewhere where I could
ready 1o check it ¢ ing%egné;izflﬁfre 800 8387 thote unbil &mhave

New York shortly before sailing
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I may still be able to arrange for the free storage of

. -my baggage eilther with the Transfees Gompany in New York City or wi$~
with the Steamship Company but I am afraid § will not be able to do
80 « Thus I am making this enquiry about e matter from you .

What 40 you suggest or what 4o you know about the possibilities of

free storage or moderate priced storage with the Methodist Board 1in 2e
New York 1n case I am™able to make other plans for 1t / T shall
probably have about three or four small steamer trunks ; perhaps
three , perhaps four, I have to have some books and some research
material to take to France with me for my studlies. I may also have one

or two suit cases which I might like to leavelthere somewhere after
I arrive 1n person .

I am sorry to have to bother you with the se matters
but I need assistance , and I must save money where I can 4 As you
doubtless know the rallway companles charge about twenty cents a 4ay
per plece for baggage nov immediately claimed or taken away and $uch
a charge on four or five pileces for a month's time soon mounts up to
very considerable amounts, I am paying my own way to France from my
own resources and I am short the usual University furlough study tul-
tion allowance and 80 I must save at every possible gurning as
of course I always 4o 1rrespective of the clrcumstances,

Once again let me apologize for troubling you and bhe

assured of my very great appreclation for your ever readiness to help
and for your kindness.

Very sincerely

Yalcolm P, Parley .




Professor Malcolam F, Farley,
Little Falls, Minnesota,

Dear Mr. Farleys

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letters of July 29
and august 9. The first of these two letters should have beem
acknowledged before this., But I was away for a short vacatiom at
the time your letter arrived, znd simce my returm have been irying
to catch up with the correspondence which accumulated during my
ebsence,

Thank you for writing us so clearly and fully with re-
gard to your furlough plans. My immediate personal judgment is
thet you should be all means go right ahead with your plens for
study in Paris and Europe, as you and Dr, Elisseeff have talked :

them through together. One of the major considerations the trus-
tees had in mind in suggesting the desirability of you spending

some or all of your furlough in Cambridge, was thut of cultivating
cordial relationships with Dr. Elisseeff and the other men in the
Harvard-Yenching Institute. Since you and Dr. Elisseeff have ale
ready established such & friendly relationship, and Ur. Elisseeff
advised that you go to Paris, it would seem more strategic - even
from the standpoint of Dr. Elisseeff and the other members ©f the
Institute -~ for you to go ahead with that plamn, than to remain in
Cambridge. 4nd it seems apparent that you can get much more valuable
work in Paris and elsewhere in Europe than you could here in America,

The other aspect of the suggestion of the trustees wus
that of your being available here in America, und perticularly in the
Boston area, for publicity and promotiomal work on behalf of Fukien
Christian University. Of course the disturbed comditions in China
during recent weecks hive compelled us to fuce the probability of some
chenges, in the details at leust, of our promotional work for the com=
ing year., For instance, one of the places at which swe thought you
might be most helpful would be thut of arousing interest in, amnd support
for the comstruction of the urgently needed Library Building at Fukiea
Christien University. but in wiew of the threat of militery disturbances
at almost any point in China, it will probably we unwise for us to press
Just now for funds to be used in the comstructiom of any further buildings,
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gl et Little Falls Minnesota.
September 7th y 1937 .

Rev. B. A. Garside , f.q/m”}
150 Fifth Avemme Ly gt
New York City . //ﬁ #/ (

Dear Rev. Garside |,

) It seems almost impossible that almost a month
has passed since your last very much appreciated letter of August 2
11 th was written. I have been most extremely busy all during that
time but quite frankly I hardly know where so much precious time
has gone. I have been constantly at work on my plans for the
winterfin Europe and for my trip East and have of course been busy
with other personal and family matters here after so long an absence
as seven years. I had intended to mmswer your letter almost by re-
turn but somehow have let the time slip to the present .

I very much indeed appreciatedyour understanding
of my plans and what seemed to me 1o be the wisdom of them . As I
believe I indicated in a previow letter  there was no understanding
Eetwe%n President Lin and me but that I should have my full furloug.,h

ime for study . There was indeed no suggestion 4 in .
Thus your firgt letter suggesting that %gdo publgci%gyt?orgtﬁ%se
Board was a very great surprise . I am glad "now tha it seems agree
able that I shall continue my studies as planned . As & matter of
fact a yaar is a very short time to travel so far and get much don_e
in the way of stugg or\and research . I had very much hoped that af-
ter fifteen years with only ome furloggh I mizht be allowed a lit-
tle longer time than oné year. The matter was as a matter of fact
discussed . Dean Chen is having two years after ongy seven years @
of service and of course two years is not an infrequent occurrance
in the .ase of University Faculty Members. That aside however , I &
am of course very thankful for one. This is all aside and I merely
say it in passing . It is not the purpose of this letter .

I write at the present time to enquire what you
may possibly have heard recently from the University , from Presi-
dent Lin or Miss Asher . I have heard nothing whatsoever for about
six weeks and of course I am very , VEry much concerned. The whole
China situation grieves me more than I can say . It seems so com=-
pletely unfortunate that just when Chiba has been doing so well
she should for no Jjust cause at all have to be subjected to this
devastating experience . And where and when it may end who can
tell % If you have had any word at all from the Upiversity with¥
in the past month I should be glad to know about it and what . I am
anxious to know whether mails are regularly going to and coming from
Foochow . This is most important of all.

I spoke in a former letter about my plans for
Europe and for goming East « Most unfortunately just now we ( my
wife and I)are in a state of the very greatest uncertainty and in=-
decision . I had planned to leave here for the East on September &8
15th . Today, eight days from the starting date everything 18
uncertain . Three weeks ago my wife's mother was taken very suddenly
and very seriously ill . She had to be rushed at once to the Hospil-
tal in Bismarck , North Dakota where she has been ever since hav-
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ing very stringent X-ray treatments . 1y wife and three ch%%drﬁ
ren are in North Dakota at m%.wife's parents home Wherehwelwe :

ten days ago , to take the children up to put them b 8CT00. & ) 4
also went for a short visit , for the first time 81nce.las ough ,
to have a short visit of a few days with my wie's family .

: e 5t Mrs. Hausmann woild be bacg from
the hospital It was expected, that Mrp: 5U§fScuss the be Desfalt;
and the advisability of my family's belng in the Hasumann home '
for the winter , while I was in Europe as planned. Mrs., Hausmann's
return was delayed and so I weat to Bismarcik to see her t@ere for
a day ( enroute to home here ) and to consult the doctors in the
hospital in regard to her situation . Of cou.se my phaﬁg.plan. for
Europe is in jeapordy, since 1t all depenéls upon the dispositlon
of the family where they can be in public school for the winter.

The doctor indicated that these ireatments are
merely the preliminary to a very serious operation a month or two
months later. The outcome of theu%peratlon is unknown . The pros-
pects of this operation are not Wwn to lirs. Hausmann and argnot %
to be made known to her un}ess the family decides to make .hem . ¥
I mention this merely so that the matter may remain a secret until
the family care d#o divulge it. Mother Hausmarn is su.posed to have
returned to Churchs Ferry yesterday and I am now awaiting any new
wood from my wife ffrom whom I have not had time to hear since I deft.

Thus you will readily understanc that for the moment
our entire furlo%gh lans , our trip East and my study 1n Europe
are hanging in the balance awaiting the doctors ' word , the family8s
decision and various other matters . At the same time <the future
of my own mother here , a widow since my father's death summer before
last , is uncertain and undetermined . Ve are trying to think and
plan together about that this summer and must do soO before I go.
back to China next sumner.

I am sure you willfunderstamd that I tell you these
matters solely that you may knoviwaht I am doing and what I am plan-
ning for the furlough year . ly plans called for our departure from
Little Falls on September 16th and our arrival in New York City
about October 13 th . Now it seems almost inevitable that even
though we sHblc be able to come after all duc to these various ce=-
lays vre will hardly be able to get awa, frou here until a week later
than originally planned.

ow may I ask you about one more matter ? In past
years it has been the custom of the Universiiy to grant ‘e her
foreign Faculty llembers Tuition Aid for furlousi: stud; The amount
commonl, set vag $3E0,00 « This sum rou ib
~rontod to me on my last fuclduch i
& ~d a i -im for fucloufii stuc

N saiu o even suggest
~ the campus. (-a counle of mdnths the
£i s to be Irink , Ir. LeClure recommended to the President
such furloggh aid be grinted -~ chielly feodde~ing-4n-
precedence that the American Doard llission did not grant such aid
to their liissionary Staff. Of course it was a saving of that mugd
money and President Lin , quite naturally accepted the recommencation.
I nave Presidenf'es Lin's pysrsonul letter to me saying that the Upi-
versitvy cou%d not grant me such aic¢ for the simple reason , to use
@;g own words , t@d:they did not nave the money to grant . Presideesnt
dic however say in the same letter that he was recommending very
strongly to the Doard of Trustees that some such aid he given me.
I expected to hear more from President Lin about,}he ?igteq begggeb
g left the campus anc Presicent Lin himself speciiica J Profid
oth in writing and ¥erbally to take up the matter again . I have

gl
U you. ¥ Doe
n 19020=1230

oy » 1
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however had no_word of any kind fr.m President Lin_about this or
other financial matters since 1 left the campus . T am wondering
whether he has written anything whatsoever to the Boagg@ of Trustees

about it. He definitely ?zgmisgg that he would do so o I write
therefore to ask whethel you know anyt ing about the matter.

There is nothing I so much dislike as to write
about such matters or as to take up the patter of personal
finances . It makes me feel as though I were og gel'ef and §§£§ 3

begging for what I am supposed to ve earne r to be ear
- %gre v write to ask whetﬁ%g President Lin may have written anything

whatsoever = about the matter . President Lin was so very , Very

busg Jjust at the close of the semester , with his new Agricultural
project , with the close of the fiscal year and all the reports

and ‘inances to take care of , with hiring and firing teachers 1

and® many , many other matters to taxe care of that such a small
matter as this was probably forgotten . From the fact that you your-
self have written nothing I am judging that President Lin has writs
ten nothing .

Many thanks for your information relative to
storing baggage in your office wuntil I can ship it to whatever
boat I sail on from New Yor< City .« This will solve muny difficul-
ties, since to date I do not have a definite sailing and in view of
the Circumstances am stilyhot in a position to secure any .

There are a number of ether matters which I should
like very much to discuss with you but I think I shall wait until T
have a chance to see you in your New York Office I hope you will
excuse my _bothering you with my en uiry about this Tuition Aid
matter. It seems like a very small matter but honestly , I am
sorry to have to say , it is of some importance . $350.00 is a lot
of money to a ldissionary .

I aa writing this 1lctte ) machine whia
ived a few weeks ago from .r. meye
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Piease gecept my ®2my hest than'zs for your

constant understanding and very kind servics at all timeg.

(S)

Very sincecrely youre ,

T P i . P e

P, Se¢ May I-ash you to.return the letter from Dr. Llisseeff to me
velative to my Paris plans , which I enclosed in my lest let-
ter to you some tinie ago ? Thank ¥ou .




Little Falls , Minnesota.
September 21 st , 1937 .

Dear Rev. Garside ,

I hope you will pardon another le.ter from me so 6
goon . Since it is very late and I must walk a couple of miles (ww
have no car in this 1little s8ity and the distances arc long )
to mail this andpthere letters to get them off tonight ,_the
obly train all day tomorrow East being one at 4:1§ Belly cue
T will make this letter very short, and write to you again tomorrow
in greater detail whmn 1 have time to do so .

1 write to ask you to holé  this monthsgsalar
intil you receive my tomorrow's letter. I am hoping to start East®
ghis memtk weex and lMrs. Farley , unfortunately will not be ab-
le to come with wme on account of her mother's siekness o There will
therefore be sowe division in the salary check and so 1 request %
that you Co noi senc¢ it anc o not maxe it out for me until I write
you in greater detail tomorrow . I hadintend.d to g-t this letlerw
off to you several cays go but have just been too busy to find
time anc opportunity to do so .

b“‘f &

I recently learned that the liethodist, Micsion, is
sending out regular Bulletins 1. thédr Missionary stafff on furlough
in America , I mean Bulletins concerning the situation in £ghina.

I wish they would sent ¢hem to me here and to my wife In Churchs
‘Ferry o L would like to have .hem beginning with Bulletin No. 1 s

I shall now fo ! atch the tmmin or thie hotel
fortle early morning mail .
ou tomorrow about
the division of the

Thankinz yvou for your services I remain
S W v b
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Midneapolis , Liinnesota g
September §7th y LOB7 4. Ci

Y ~
(RN
Dear Kev.Garside y b

) \
AN\ N/ {\ N
) A \
Please excuse the paper , etc., etc,
This is 4#the best that I couBmuster « I am enroute
to, Chicago and@ave gol as far as Minneapolis . I a.
lé&ing in two hours “ou the night train for Chigago wherc
I will be for breakfast tomorrow morning .

) I wrdte about my baggage
your kind suggestion of a few weeks ago I ha
W the Address which yOou gave me , Associated Boards
llegegin China, at the paggage delivery
i y New York Citg ., I
hope that this baggage will arrive andbe delivered
e prepaid the transportation charges, that isythe
éxcess baggage charge and have a receipt for the same .,
Therefore mnone shoulc be paid . On the other hand )
there will be a charge for Iransfer in New York City fron
the Pennsgi}vania Railway Saa : there ,
I don't know how much ge « They would =ne¢
not let me prepay the charges here since the Railway Compaz
pany did not know how much the New York!Transfer* charge
would be . They have a re lar set char:e fron any New
York Depot to any Steamship ompanY but not to a
private address . liay I ask you then to pay the
///xransfer charge and to receive the baggage when it comes .
I will refund it to you when I come ., I am sorry to k
‘gﬁﬁhave W bother you but I Gongt know ang other way o I
am ggw expecting to sail from lew Yor< City about Novemsm
ber”dbut do not yet have an actual sailing reservation so ear
Ramnot ship the baggage to a Steamship Company or t
Finally , may I request you to send me an -
Air la 1 Letter to tre following address as soon as the
baggag arrives 0, ; I do not anticipate anything happen-
ing to & but I shall be relieved to know that it has
arrived in New York City and in your hands without mis-
Bap . Address ~-- laleolm F, Farley
C/o Donald C. Farley .
11425 '] 15 th Streel} ] N. YJVO ]
Canton , Ohio .,
I wrote several days ago saying that
I was planning to write the next day to tell you about the
distribdaion of our Septeuwber “Salary’ ang asking you
tq hold it until further word , I have been so very busg getd
ting off with numerous eonplications that I gig not get
that letter written .« liay I again asi< you to await =

P fur<
ther word from me . 1 shall try to write tomorrow op
next day . You

. ¢4n reach me by letter Up until Cetobep
10 th at my brothert'sg address giwen above.

With renevec thanxs for Your serviceg

I am ’

Yours %f s inceze Ly |
L 4




NQB. -_em e

I have the four baggage checks for the four
trunks but I assume that they will deliver &%
the trunks to you O.K.

As I have indicated,fﬁre are four sieamew

trunks , three steamer trunks and ghmall
steamer wardrobe ooe

M. F.F.

You will know what the proper transfer
charges should be in New York City from the
Pennsylvania Station to your address there




September 29, 1937

Professor Melcolm F. Farley
¢/o Donsld C. Farley

1125 - 15th Street, N. W.
Canton, Ohio

Dear Dr. Farleys

Since we received your letter of September 7th, we have cleared
two later letters from you, but I find that X have neglected to acknowledge your
letter of the seventh.

You &sk &s to the laetest information from F.CeUs #iihin the last
week we have received a cable from President Lin stating that the Undversity has
opened for the antumn sewester with an enrolment of 160. He udds that the city
of Foochow 1s quiet. A cuble from President Lucy Wang reported that Hwa Nem was
open, with somewhati amaller enrolment than morwal, but with additional students
still coming 4n from war ridden areas, We earnestly hope thust Foochow will come
tinue to remain outside of the areas of active disturbence, snd that the work
there can go forward without amy serious interruption.

We are certalnly sorry that the iliness of Mrse Parley's mother has
80 seriously upset your plans for this year. We do hope, however, that she will
continue to improve under the doctor®s trestment, und thet in due course she will
be quite well &gain. You ask as to the possibility of a special tuition grant
‘for furlough study this year. &s you know, our Fukien Trustees hive for & mumber
of years left such matters as tiis entirely in the hands of the Board of Mrectorse.
The Trustees comtribute the emtdre amount of availuble fumds toward th sort of
the general University budget, and retuin nothing here in New York whi: 1id be
avallable for special appropristions., However, Wiss acher wrote om Jul, .o uske
ing on behalf of the field suthorities of the University whether the Trus.:es cam
assist you, "to the amount of a few hundred doliurs, over and above the contribue
tions of the curremt budget,® to ald ia meeting the special expenses of vour study
this yeur. We will be calling a meeting of our Fukien Executive Committee within
the near future, and X will bring the matter to their attention. X em afraid,
however, that I cannot offer amy very great encour:gement, for the Trustees have
been struggling for several years trying to clear off heawy deficits incurred
during the depression and have thus far been only partially successful. We hope
to see you here in New York and st that time will discuss tuds mutter with you.

Mr. Evans 1s writing you today with regard to the various matters
deelt with im your letter of September 27th.

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
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October 14, 1957

Hrs. Malcolm F. Farley
Churchs Ferry
North Dakota

My dear Mrs. Farley:

We have just received a letter from the University giving
us rather a detsiled account of conditions up to approximately a
month ago, which, of course, is now entirely out of date. At
that time the books and pamphlefs had been moved to better storage
" places, and all kinds of precautiens have been taken against bomb-
ings, although none have taken place anywhere near the campus. The
nearest approach of the Japanese was in the shape of a gum boat
anchored out in the Min River.

There was a paragraph injected refarding your dental bill,
and we are authorised to pay one-half of the total charge. This is
the usual procedure with all of the Missiom Boards as well as most
of the College Boards. Upon receipt of the invoice, therefore, we
should be glad to reimburse you for one-half of the amount.

¥e are looking forward to seeing Professor Farley before
he salls for France, a letter having come to hand from him yester-
day.
With sincerest regards, I reamsin
Very cordially yours,

& 7 rare
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December 24, 1937

Profeossor Malcolm F. Farley
Foundation des Btats Unis
15 Boulevard Jourdan

Cite Univorsitaire

Paris l4e, France

ly dsar Profdsacr l‘ariey:

Your good letter of recent date was received Jist in time for us
to increase the December salary check going to Mrs. Farlsy to 380.
e note you desire us to hold your Decembsr check and will awalt your fur-
ther instruetions.

You nead not thank us for anything which we did while you were
with us, as it all is a part of our tesk here in the office. It glwes us
pleasure to be of some small assistance to those who are carrying om the
real work in China. It 1s one of the joys of this work that we are able
to mest with you peopls from the front limes and obtain some of the in-
spiration and zeal which inspires your continued servico.

Today*s papers give us the very harrowing account of the atre-
cious work of the military in Nanking, ewon to tha point of where they
stripped the jewelry and valuables from the nurses im the University Hos-
pital, and took the watches and momey from tho doctors. Truly Japan is
bullding up a horrible case against herself.

One would only have to kmow you to rsalize that you would be
excoedingly busy from the minute you landed, and we can imagine what the
days ahsad are going to be. There are certain limitations, however, and
1t might be well to keep these im nmind occasiomally. As e matter of
fa.c’:,,itmightprovereatﬁzlandsomuﬂngofammmyoumde-
sist from continual study and relaz by writing to your famlly and our
offico at moro or less froguemt intervals. The program which you enclossed
is very intereoting indead, and I presume it prowved to be a most emjoyable
occagion for yourself, oven to the part which you played in the program.
Tou should be in order for a recital all by yourself.

We hawe circulatod your good wishes among the office staff,
and those dowmstairs with hhom you camc in contact, and everyome appre-
ciates this very sincere thought.
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Fondation des Etats Unis , (1]
15 Boulevard Jourden , =
Cite Universigaire ,

Paris 14e , France . X

[ ) /
Rev C.ARvans , Secretary , P~ \\
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges | kﬂ =

in China, : L/ '
New York City . "l’iﬁh
/ ! g

Dear Rev. Evans ,

I have been trying despersately for three weeks to find
time to write to you and Dr. Garside to thakk you for &ll tha you did
for me while I was in New York City , both to meke my stg there
enjoyable and profiteble and to help me to get on to Paris end Europe .
I really do eappreciate very much indeed &llz your services to me whige
I was in New York , your help in the way of money matters , beggzge
storsage etc., etc. .

It 1is still & little less than three weeks since I
arrived in Paris and I herdly need to assure you that I have been busy.
Some thingsmove slowly in Paris , particularly thdmatter of getting res
gistered at a University and other Institutions of Higher Learning ,
with the eternal photographs, Carte @'étudiant , etc., etc. that are
required , to mention only a few of many , meny such = requisites .
However I now have all the cards , all the museum passes etc., etc.
that I need for my stay here , all except my Carte dentité from the
Paris Police , which I shall be getting presently , and then I shall
be as much at peace as my class and museum eactivities allow me

In thegmeantime of course I have been daily going to my
clesses , working in the various museumdon the Chinese Material amd
spending about half my time working in my room. My only complaint is

the one I have been meking for a good many years now,8the fact tha
the day has only 2d#enty-fofty hours instead of forty-eight , although
I mustconfess I am usually ready to go to bed at the endof twenty-four.

‘ I have been watching the pepers for Chine mnews daily
andhave become increasingly distressed at the way vay things are going.
Indeed I am simply sick about the whole #ffeir . Bast Sunday evening
I mede e twenty minute talk on China at the Americemn Church of Paris ,
Ssanday Evening International Student Reuniong which they have every
Sunday evening . The pastor had invited me to do so & week before .
After the programme en interested group s Or rather successive indi-
viduels and groups kept me enswering questions until midnight .

) Now I must close a short letter the purpose of whigh
was particularly to tell you that I had arrived and mog particularly
to thénk you and Dr. Gearside for your services and kindhess to me and

my femily . Let me &agd n repeat my thanks and my spprecistion . ZV?*\{
L w

MpyI as you to send to Mrs. Farley for this month too, qs
and for each successive month the mm of $80.00 instead of the seventy (2

which I indiceted when I was in New York . Kindly hold my December 95
selery until further word from me which will come in a short time .

I have not yet discovered the best way for trensmission of funds and
morover I went my Dgcember salary check to bear the 1938 date mark . I
a0Mese will write to you soon , cs I have seid, ebout my December
selary . In the meantime please hold, it
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I am very comfortably settled (-more so than I have been
any winter for fifteen gears since I am working in a heated stud
instead of & cold one as I have been ever since going to China- in
thdpnited States House . There is only one objection, which is tha
the house is rether far out from the Latin Quaerter where I have a 1
my classes . Thus I have to spend a good desl of time in tramsit . This
difficulty will however soon be relieved by the completion of dnew .
subway line which hag its station exactly aceross the street from the
House here . :

For the time being and until further notice my addresdwill
be that given on this letter head . If You should receive any mamil
from me from any somyrce or eany inquiries sbout my address , this is
it until I indicate @therwise.

If you should have already sent thié December salary
check to lMrs. Farley Dby the time you receive this eand heave ohly
sent $80,00 instead of $80.00 would it be too much +to ask you to
send the other ten  before thdend of December if possible . I am sorry
to be so late in letting you know but it has simply been impossible td
get to it sooner .,

Please receive my wvery best Christmes @reetings $ox
yourself , $oeDr. Garside , toxDr. Cartwright andFamily if you & ould see
him eand goyjyouroffice staff whom I sew daily when I was passing in and
out , the little girld at the telephone , the lady who sends the
cheks to Mrs. Farley,and the others .

If you should see Mr. Hasemeyer kindy thank him &e for
me for helpingfmoff with my baggage . We ,didée{ it ell and in one
taki end thus seved at least a dollar or two in transfortation in
getting on to the beet .

Once agein very best Christmas Greetingse andfregards
to all of you .

Yours very sincerely
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